
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Barnes, Hunter, Hollyer, Mason, Musson, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 September 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 12 
September 2020.   
 



 

 

To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
  
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting, held on 13 

August 2020. 
 

4. Called In Item: Mental Health Housing and 
Support   

(Pages 5 - 38) 

 To consider the decisions made by the Executive on 27 August 
2020 in relation to the above item, which have been called in by 
Councillors Myers, Pavlovic and Wells in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
A cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in 
and the remit and powers of the Customer & Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the 
call-in, together with the original report and the decisions of the 
Executive. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services 
 
Telephone: 01904 552030 
E-mail:  democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 13 August 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Baker (Substitute for Cllr Taylor), 
Hollyer, Hook (Substitute for Cllr Hunter), 
Kilbane (Substitute for Cllr Barnes), Pearson 
and Pavlovic (Substitute for Cllr Musson) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Baker, Barnes, Hunter, Musson 
and Rowley 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Chris Barrett, Chair of York Central Action Group (YCAG) spoke 
on Agenda Item 4 (the Called-In Item).  He urged that a detailed 
re-appraisal of the entire York Central project be carried out, in 
the light of its inclusion in the council’s Covid recovery strategy 
and to ensure the views of local residents were taken into 
account. 
 
Mr Lindsay Cowle, a member of YCAG, also spoke on Item 4,  
expressing the view that the project should not proceed as it 
was but should be reviewed to take account of changed 
circumstances and to re-consider the controversial closure of 
Leeman Road. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
 

3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 

2020 be approved as a correct record, to be signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
4. Called-In Item: York Central  Update  

 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive at their meeting 
on 23 July 2020, in respect of the York Central Update, and the 
Committee’s remit and powers in relation to the call-in.  
 
The decisions were set out in Annex 1 to the report, along with 
the original report to the Executive, at Annex 2.  They had been 
called in by Cllrs Myers, K Taylor and Wells for the following 
reasons:- 
 

i. The decision to commit a further £1.96m of council 
taxpayers’ money without any Covid economic impact 
review and updated risk assessment of the York Central 
scheme is premature; 

 
ii. The grant terms of the Government’s £77.1m 

infrastructure funding should be agreed by the Executive 
in public rather than in private, given the magnitude of 
the grant and its potential to change plans for what goes 
on the York Central development; 

 
iii. The council’s business as usual approach to York Central 

also ignores the fact that infrastructure requirements for 
a Government department/House of Lords relocations 
may differ significantly to existing plans.  

 
Under with the provisions of the council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 

 A – not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decisions would be confirmed, or  

 B - refer the matter back to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 

 

Page 2



Cllr Myers addressed the committee on behalf of the Calling-In 
Members, explaining in more detail the reasons for the calling-in 
and responded to questions put by Members.  The Executive 
Leader, on behalf of the Executive, then responded to the 
calling-in reasons and to Members’ questions.  Finally, 
questions were put to officers responsible for the report at 
Annex 2.  From these submissions and responses, it was 
ascertained that: 

 The Calling-in Members supported development at the 
York Central site but believed the decisions should not be 
finalised without a published risk assessment and a ‘green 
book’ style appraisal; this would not delay the project 
because the relevant information should already be 
available.  

 The £77.1m grant from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) was being 
provided to Homes England (HE) and Network Rail, with 
the funding committed by the council to be refunded, as 
confirmed in the letter from MHCLG to HE circulated to 
Members.  Thus the council was not party to the terms of 
the grant, but this had not been known when the report 
was written. 

 The up to date risk register for the project as a whole had 
not been appended to the Executive report because that 
related to specific and early stage decisions to secure 
funding and maintain the momentum of the project, the 
risks of which were set out in paragraph 42 of the report. 

 A report on the overall capital programme would be 
brought to Executive on 1 October and the risk profile of 
the York Central project would be reviewed again when 
the next decision on the project was made. 

 The project Masterplan had the flexibility to respond to 
changing circumstances. 

 
After a full debate, Cllr Hollyer moved, and Cllr Pearson 
seconded, that Option A be approved.  A named vote was 
taken and Cllrs Baker, Fenton, Hollyer, Hook and Pearson all 
voted in favour of the motion, while Cllrs Crawshaw, Kilbane 
and Pavlovic voted against. It was therefore declared carried by 
5 votes to 3. 
 
Members went on to consider whether they wished to make any 
additional decisions or observations arising from their debate, 
and it was 
 

Page 3



Resolved: (i) That Option A be approved and that the 
original decisions not be referred back to the 
Executive for reconsideration. 

 
Reason: The committee does not consider that there are 

grounds to make specific recommendations to the 
Executive in respect of the original report. 

 
 (ii) That the Customer & Corporate Services 

Scrutiny Management Committee (CCSMC) be 
provided with the quarterly update on the 
performance of the York Central project, as 
requested at their meeting on 10 February 2020 
(Minute 63 of that meeting refers). 

 
 (iii) That this committee would like CCSMC, as 

well as Executive, to consider the report resulting 
from the fundamental review of the council’s capital 
programme announced in May 2020. 

 
 (iv) That this committee would like the Audit & 

Governance Committee, when considering its next 
report on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) in September 
2020, to examine in depth the KCR relating to 
capital projects, with any issues arising to be 
reported to CCSMC. 

 
Reason: To ensure that all decisions relating to the York 

Central project are subject to appropriate scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 2.17 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

15 September 2020 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Mental Health Housing and Support 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made by 
the Executive on 27 August 2020 in respect of Mental Health Housing 
and Support. The report also sets out the powers and role of the 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 

 Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the Executive meeting 
on 27 August is attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the 
decisions taken on the called-in item. The original report to the Executive 
is attached as Annex B. 

3. Resolutions (v) and (vi) on the Decision Sheet have been called in for 
review by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) by Cllrs Myers, Pavlovic and Wells, in accordance 
with the Constitutional requirements, for the following reasons:- 

i. 22, The Avenue is a public asset and should be used to help 
address the city’s housing affordability crisis, through its transfer 
to the council’s Housing Revenue Account; 

ii. The Executive’s decision ignores the opportunity to help to reduce 
the city’s existing housing waiting list; 

iii. Options should be provided to the Executive as to how 22, The 
Avenue could be re-developed for housing by the Council and put 
to beneficial use, rather than being sold off to the private sector to 
profit from a public asset.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

Consultation 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Calling-in 
meeting, as appropriate. 

Options 

5. The following options are available to the CCSMC (Calling-In) in relation 
to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional and legal 
requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the specific 
decisions called in. If this option is chosen, the original decisions 
taken on the item at the Executive meeting on 27 August 2020 will 
be confirmed and will take effect from the date of the CCSMC 
(Calling-in) meeting; or 

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on the 
specific decisions called in, in light of the reasons given for post-
decision call-in. If this option is chosen, the matter will be 
considered at a meeting of Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 1 
October 2020. 

Analysis  

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the original report 
to the Executive and form a view on whether there is a basis to make 
specific recommendations to the Executive in respect of the specific 
decisions called in. 
 
Council Plan 

7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery of 
the Council Plan and its priorities for 2020/21. 
 
Implications 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 
with the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine and 
handle the call-in. 

 

Page 6



 

 

Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 

this matter. 
 
Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider all the reasons for calling in these 
decisions and decide whether they wish to confirm the affected decisions 
or to refer those back for reconsideration and make specific 
recommendations to the Executive on the specific decisions called in. 

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 

in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Democratic Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 551030 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

  
Report Approve
[...]
reement. 
 
(ii) That it be noted that a formal soft-market 
testing exercise will be undertaken to identify the 
level of interest from both Registered Social 
Landlords (to develop the sites) and external 

Page 9



partners (to deliver the support), to define the most 
appropriate structure for the resulting procurement 
process(es) to select the partners the council will 
work with. 
 
(iii) That approval be given to procure a 
Registered Social Landlord (RSL) to develop the 
sites and an external partner to provide the 
specialist mental health support services, and that 
authority be delegated to the Director of Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Care and the Executive 
Members for Health & Adult Social Care and 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods, in consultation 
with the Director of Governance or her delegated 
officers and the S151 Officer, to take such steps as 
are necessary to procure, award and enter into the 
resulting contracts. 
 
(iv) That approval be given to sell the council-
owned sites at Woolnough House and Crombie 
House to the successful RSL bidder as part of the 
procurement process, to be developed as specialist 
mental health supported housing schemes. 
 
(v) That approval be given to re-locate the 
supported housing provision at the council-managed 
22 The Avenue in Clifton to the new provision, and 
to market that site for sale and subsequent disposal, 
following the development of the two specialist 
mental health supported housing schemes. 
 
(vi) That approval be given to sell 22 The Avenue 
once it is vacated, and that authority to proceed with 
and complete the sale be delegated to the Director 
of Economy & Place in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Finance & Performance, and 
in consultation with the Director of Governance or 
her delegated officers and the S151 Officer. 

 
Reason: To enable the city to develop specialist mental 

health housing and support that will address a 
significant gap in existing provision for peopl
[...]
rombie House being sold to the successful 
Registered Social Landlord (RSL) bidder as part of the 
procurement process, to be developed out as specialist 
mental health supported housing schemes. 

 
e) Approve the relocation of the supported housing provision 

at the Council-managed 22 The Avenue in Clifton to the 
new provision and the marketing for sale and subsequent 
disposal of that site following the development of the two 
specialist mental health supported housing schemes. 

 
f) Approve that, once 22 The Avenue is vacated, it be sold 

and that authority to proceed and complete the sale be 
delegated to the Director of Economy and Place in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Performance (in consultation with the Director of 
Governance or her delegated officers and the S151 
Officer). 

 

Reason: To enable the city to develop specialist mental health 
housing and support that will address a significant gap in existing 
provision for people with multiple and complex needs, and to realise 
capital receipts for three sites currently owned by City of York Council 
– at Woolnough House, Crombie House and 22 The Avenue. 
 
Background  

 
Challenges in the current mental health housing and support pathway 

 
10. A report to the Health and Wellbeing Board (24 January 2018) set 

out in some detail the challenges currently facing the mental 
health housing and support pathway.  At present in York we are 
not always able to provide the right housing, with the right 
support, at the right time, as we do not have the full range of 
housing and support options that we need.  The biggest gap in 
our current provision is for people with multiple and complex 
needs.   
 

11. At present we struggle to find suitable placements for people who 
are chronically homeless or vulnerably housed (e.g. at risk of 
eviction or placement breakdown, sofa surfing) and have mental, 

Page 16



 

 

psychological or emotional health needs, but who may also have
[...]
short-list of options was 
discussed at the CYC Housing Delivery Board on 7 Jan 
and, on 12 Mar, the same group approved the use of the 
Woolnough House and Crombie House sites for the 
proposed supported housing schemes, and agreed to 
release the site at 22 The Avenue for a capital receipt. 
 

 
Options / Analysis  
 
18. This section outlines the specific proposals for the development of 

53 specialist mental health housing and support places for people 
with multiple and complex needs (32 specialist supported housing 
places and 21 Housing First places). See Annex 1 for a 
breakdown of the current and proposed places across the whole 
mental health housing and support pathway. Overall, once 
proposals across the whole pathway are fully implemented, the 
number of mental health housing placements in the city will have 
increased from 47 places to 98 places. 

 
Specialist supported housing 

 
19. It is proposed that two supported housing schemes (with 24/7 on-

site staffing) be developed within the city, each containing 10 
places, and each providing support to another 6 satellite flats 
within a 1-2 mile radius of the project. This represents a total of 
32 specialist mental health supported housing places. 
 

20. The project team undertook a comprehensive analysis of potential 
sites for the two supported housing schemes with NHS Property 
and CYC Housing/Property colleagues and, after discussion at 
the Council’s Housing Delivery Board, it was agreed that the two 
sites should be at Woolnough House and Crombie House.   

 

Page 19



 

 

21. Woolnough House is the site of an ex-council residential care 
home which has been demolished, off Hull Road.  Crombie 
House, on Danebury Drive in Acomb, currently provides 
emergency temporary accommodation for homeless families 
which is being re-located to the new provision at James House. 
The recommendation is to sell the two sites to a Registered 
Social Landlord (RSL) to develop the sites and build the two 
[...]
a 

range of settings including 22 The Avenue, which is a Council 
managed service.   
 

64. The two buildings at 22 The Avenue are old and no longer fit for 
purpose.  The house at 22 The Avenue was closed in late 2019 
and the housing provided there is now provided at a recently 
refurbished 5 bed property in Clifton (a 15 minute walk away), 
with outreach support being provided to residents by staff from 22 
the Avenue. 

 
65. Our vision is that, when the new specialist mental health 

supported housing schemes open, the 5 bed property in Clifton 
will still remain in the mental health housing and support pathway, 
most likely as short-term supported housing with visiting support 
provided by a VCS or Housing Association partner. 

Page 31



 

 

 
66. Whilst the house at 22 The Avenue has been closed, the Annex 

building at 22 The Avenue remains operational. CYC Property 
Services has undertaken a full condition survey of the building 
and developed a three year programme of works to keep the 
building fit for operational use until such time as the two new 
supported housing schemes are ready.  This building 
maintenance work is being funded from the £131k budget agreed 
by Full Council in July 2019 to help pump-prime this project. 

 
67. The eventual closure of the service at 22 The Avenue will mean 

that the site can be released for a capital receipt. 
 

68. Two existing council sites have been identified as the proposed 
locations for the two specialist mental health supported housing 
schemes. Woolnough House is the site of an ex-council 
residential care home which has been demolished, off Hull Road.  
Crombie House, on Danebury Drive in Acomb, currently provides 
temporary accommodation for homeless families which is being 
re-located to new provision at James House. 

 
69. The Executive approved the scope of the Council’s Housing 

Delivery Programme on 12 July 2018.  Seven sites were named 
and one of these was Woolnough House.  Approving this 

[...]
 National Health Service 
RSL  Registered Social Landlord 
TEWV  Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
VCS   Voluntary and Community Sector 
VoY CCG Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
York CVS York Centre for Voluntary Service 
YPBIP  York Place Based Improvement Partnership 

Page 36



Annex B1 
 

 
Overview of current places vs. proposed places  

in the mental health housing and support pathway 
 

 
 

Current mental health housing placements in York 

Assessment/short-break – at 22 The Avenue, CYC 7 

Short-term supported housing – visiting support 
at Clifton property, CYC; and 4 properties – York Housing 
Association 

29 

Housing First / Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) 
*10 existing Housing First tenancies + 1 pending a property 

11* 

TOTAL 47 

 
 

 

Proposed mental health housing placements in York 

 
Specialist mental health 
housing and support 

Supported housing**  
with staff on-site 24/7 

20 

Satellite flats 12 

Housing First 21 

MEAM  Housing First 11 

Short-term supported housing – visiting support 
at Clifton property; 4 properties – York Housing Association; and 
2 x A N Other properties yet to be identified 

34 

‘Shared Lives’ placements – in development 
Short-breaks/placements in a family type setting 

tbc 

TOTAL 98 

** includes assessment and short-breaks 

 
 
  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Called In Item: Mental Health Housing and Support
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex B1




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 15 September 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Mason, Musson, 
K Taylor (substitute for Cllr Barnes) and 
Pearson 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Janie Berry  (Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer), Dawn Steel (Head of 
Civic and Democratic Services), Pippa 
Corner (Assistant Director, Joint 
Commissioning - NHS Vale of York CCG and 
City of York Council), Michael Jones (Head of 
Housing Delivery), Tracey Carter (Assistant 
Director of Regeneration and Asset 
Management),  Patrick Looker (Finance 
Manager) and Louise Cook (Democracy 
Officer) 
 
Councillors Barnes and Rowley 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

6. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 

2020 be approved as a correct record, to be signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 



8. Called In Item: Mental Health Housing and Support  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive at their meeting 
on 27 August 2020, in respect of Mental Health Housing and 
Support and the Committee’s remit and powers in relation to the 
call-in.  
 
The decisions were set out in Annex A to the report, along with 
the original report to the Executive, at Annex B.  Resolution (v) 
and (vi) on the Decision Sheet had been called in by Cllrs 
Myers, Pavlovic and Wells for the following reasons:- 
 

i.     22 The Avenue is a public asset and should be used to 
help address the city’s housing affordability crisis, 
through its transfer to the council’s Housing Revenue 
Account; 
 

ii.     The Executive’s decision ignores the opportunity to help 
to reduce the city’s existing housing waiting list; 

 
iii.      Options should be provided to the Executive as to how 

22 The Avenue could be re-developed for housing by 
the council and put to beneficial use, rather than being 
sold off to the private sector to profit from a public 
asset. 

  
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 
 

 A – not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decisions would be confirmed, or  

 

 B - refer the matter back to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 

 
Cllr Myers addressed the committee on behalf of the Calling-In 
Members, explaining in more detail the reasons for the calling-in 
and responded to questions put by Members.  The Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods and the 
Executive Member for Finance and Performance, on behalf of 
the Executive, then responded to the calling-in reasons and to 
Members’ questions.  Finally, questions were put to officers 



responsible for the report at Annex 2.  From these submissions 
and responses, it was ascertained that: 

 The Calling-In Members believed Executive should not 
have finalised the decision to sell 22 The Avenue without 
considering an analysis of options that could have 
supported the housing affordability crisis and helped 
reduce the council housing waitlist, whilst also providing 
long term revenue. They felt that the transparency around 
the process used to release 22 The Avenue could have 
been strengthened in the Executive report and that further 
analysis would not cause any delay to the 3 year timeline. 

 The estimated number of houses that could be delivered 
on the site was 10 and the capital value of the site was up 
to £2m. 

 The site appraisal demonstrated that 22 The Avenue was 
an uneconomic Housing Revenue Account site - too small 
and too high cost for the Housing Delivery Programme. 

 Developing the site would lead to fewer homes and fewer 
affordable homes in the city. 

 An update on the Housing Delivery Programme would be 
brought to Executive on 22 October 2020 and the Asset 
Management Strategy would be brought to Executive on 
26 November 2020. 
 

After a full debate, Cllr Hollyer moved, and Cllr Mason 
seconded, that Option A be approved.  A named vote was taken 
and Cllrs Fenton, Hollyer, Hunter, Mason and Pearson all voted 
in favour of the motion, while Cllrs Crawshaw, Musson and K 
Taylor voted against. It was therefore declared carried by 5 
votes to 3. 
 
Members went on to consider whether they wished to make any 
additional decisions or observations arising from their debate, 
and it was 
 

Resolved:  (i)     That Option A be approved and that the 
original decisions not be referred back to the 
Executive for reconsideration. 

 
Reason:            The Committee does not consider that there 

were grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in 
respect of the original report.  

 



(iii) That this Committee would like scrutiny to be 
engaged in the process used to dispose of 
council assets, including how this was 
articulated through the council’s decision 
making process and it be agreed that the 
Chair and Vice-Chair discuss this topic with 
all Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

 
(iii) That this Committee would like the Chair, 

Vice-Chair and Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance to consider 
scrutiny input into the Management Asset 
Strategy before it be considered by 
Executive in November. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that all decisions relating to council 

assets were subject to appropriate scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.39 pm]. 


